



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5914 of 2025

Kuldeep Alias Karua

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)
Counsel for Respondent(s)

: Kuldeep Singh Yadav
: G.A., Sushil Kumar Dubey

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. Mention was made that the case of Kuldeep Alias Karua in Criminal Appeal No. 5914 of 2025 be taken up out of the turn on account of the fact that the appellant is 70 years of age. However from cause list it appears that Sri Sushil Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the informant is ill.

2. List again on 02.04.2026.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant shall serve a notice on the counsel for the informant indicating that case would be taken up on 02.04.2026.

4. Learned A.G.A. informs that in Criminal Appeal No. 6165 of 2025, for inquiring as to whether the appellant was suffering from cancer, a letter was sent.

5. On the next date fixed i.e. on 02.04.2026, Jail Superintendent, Central Jail, Etawah shall personally be present along with the report as was asked for by the learned A.G.A.

March 18, 2026
A. Mandhani

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)